

---

SC99290

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, and JACKSON COUNTY,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI and ERIC SCHMITT, Attorney General of Missouri,

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COLE CITY  
NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
The Honorable Daniel R. Green, Circuit Judge

---

BRIEF OF GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, AND  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT

---

DAVID E. ROLAND, MBE #60548  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI  
14779 Audrain Co. Rd. 815  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
Phone: (314) 604-6621  
Fax: (314) 720-0989  
Email: [dave@mofreedom.org](mailto:dave@mofreedom.org)

*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....2

INTRODUCTION .....8

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 11

CONSENT OF PARTIES ..... 12

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 12

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 13

I. The Municipalities’ Petition did not properly  
assert several of their constitutional challenges..... 13

II. SAPA does not violate the Supremacy Clause..... 17

A. SAPA does not “nullify” any federal law. .... 21

B. Section 1.410, RSMo., does not prevent any  
federal officer or agency from enforcing federal  
firearm laws. .... 24

C. Section 1.460, RSMo., does not prevent any federal  
officer or agency from enforcing federal firearm laws. .... 29

D. Section 1.470, RSMo, does not prevent any federal  
officer or agency from enforcing federal firearm laws. .... 30

III. SAPA does not violate Article VI of the Missouri Constitution. .... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPELLANT’S RULE 84.06 STATEMENT AND  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 258 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	13
<i>City of Harriman v. Bell</i> , 590 F.3d 1176 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>City of New York v. Richardson</i> , 473 F.2d 923 (2nd Cir. 1973).....	15
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 625 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>City of Trenton v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923) .....	15
<i>Committee for Educational Equality v. State</i> , 294 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. banc 2009) .....	19
<i>Cope v. Parson</i> , 570 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2019) .....	16
<i>Crofton v. City of Kansas City</i> , 660 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. App. W.D. 1983).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25-26
<i>Lawson v. Kelly</i> , 58 F.Supp.3d 923 (W.D. Mo. 2014) .....	28
<i>M’Cullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	20

<i>Missouri Municipal League v. State</i> , 489 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	16
<i>Padberg v. Roos</i> , 404 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. banc 1966) .....	31
<i>Pearson v. Koster</i> , 359 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. banc 2012) .....	19
<i>Peters v. Johns</i> , 489 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. banc 2016) .....	13
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	20-21
<i>Schumacher v. Schumacher</i> , 303 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....	13
<i>South Macomb Disposal Auth. v. Township of Washington</i> , 790 F.2d 500 (6th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P.R. Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 429 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1968) .....	15
<i>Town of Ball v. Rapides Parish Police Jury</i> , 746 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Turpin v. King</i> , 693 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. App. S.D. 1985) .....	14
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Regional Transp. Auth.</i> , 653 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981).....	15

**STATUTES**

§ 1.410, RSMo..... 19, 24-28

§ 1.420, RSMo..... 17-19, 30

§ 1.430, RSMo..... 19

§ 1.440, RSMo..... 19

§ 1.450, RSMo..... 17-18

§ 1.460, RSMo..... 18, 29-30

§ 1.470, RSMo..... 18, 30-31

§ 1.480, RSMo..... 18

Chapter 84, RSMo..... 32

§ 84.040, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.060, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.090, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.110, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.120, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.160, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.330, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.480, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.510, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.520, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.570, RSMo..... 33

§ 84.710, RSMo.....	33
Chapter 590, RSMo.....	33
§ 590.020, RSMo.....	33
§ 590.195, RSMo.....	33
1 Statutes at Large of South Carolina.....	21-24
Kan. Stat. § 50-1207 .....	22-23
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 489, § 1 (1855).....	22-23
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, §§ 7, 8 (1855).....	23
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, §§ 9-16 (1855).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws Chap. 489, § 11 (1855).....	24
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 3.....	17, 34
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	14
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 23.....	29
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(28) .....	16
Mo. Const. Art. VI.....	31-34
Mo. Const. Art. XIV .....	8
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 .....	11, 15, 17, 20, 30-31
U.S. Const. Amend. II.....	29
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	27

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... 14

**MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES**

Rule 55.05..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 Jonathan Elliot, *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution* (1836) ..... 25-28

*About-History*, KANSAS CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, <https://www.kcpd.org/about/history/> ..... 31

Alicia Shurr, *Jackson County Will No Longer Prosecute Marijuana Cases*, MISSOURI TIMES, November 13, 2018, <https://themissouritimes.com/jackson-county-will-no-longer-prosecute-marijuana-cases> .....8

*City of St. Louis Regains Control of Metropolitan Police Department*, Statement by St. Louis City Department of Public Safety, September 1, 2013, <https://www.stlouis-mo.gov/news-media/newsgram/city-regains-control-of-metropolitan-police-dept.cfm> ..... 31

Federalist 45 ..... 26

Federalist 78 ..... 27

Jim Salter, *St. Louis to End Prosecution of Low-Level Marijuana Crimes*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, June 13, 2018, <https://apnews.com/article/6f09ce3e02c7498d90a97dcd14282517> ..... 8

KMBC News Staff, *City of Kansas City Removes Marijuana Violations from City Code*, KMBC.COM, July 9, 2020, <https://www.kmbc.com/article/kansas-city-removes-marijuana-violations-from-city-code/33261339> ..... 8-9

Mark Schlinkmann, *Mayor Signs Bill Repealing St. Louis Ban*

*on Possessing Small Amounts of Marijuana*, ST. LOUIS POST-DISPATCH, [https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/mayor-signs-bill-repealing-st-louis-ban-on-possessing-small-amounts-of-marijuana/article\\_50f2caed-028d-5956-8639-04c9856392e3.html](https://www.stltoday.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/mayor-signs-bill-repealing-st-louis-ban-on-possessing-small-amounts-of-marijuana/article_50f2caed-028d-5956-8639-04c9856392e3.html) .....9
